

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.13

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).16426/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-08-2015 in WP No.4704/2015 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NAGAR YUWAK SHIKSHAN SANSTHA, AIROLI'S DATTA
MEGHE COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 16-04-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR
Mr. Anoop Kandari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Adv.
Ms. Priti Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Petitioner/ State cannot have any grievance as there is no order passed against it by the High Court. The Special Leave Petition is dismissed. Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

However, we are informed by Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, learned counsel for the State that

Civil Appeal No.14683 of 2015 arising out of Special Leave Petition(C) No.34187 of 2015 [*All India Council For Technical Education (AICTE) v. Nagar Yuwak Shikkshan Sanstha, through its Principal and Ors.*] against the same impugned order of the High Court is pending consideration before this Court. The Civil Appeal filed by the AICTE shall be decided on its own merits notwithstanding the dismissal of this Special Leave Petition.

(B.Parvathi)
Court Master

(Kailash Chander)
Assistant Registrar